EAST REGION NCCC --uminutes...Mar 20, 1999

The regular meeting of the East Region NCCC was called to order at 11:10 AM by Regional Executive Jeff Port. The

pledge of allegiance to the flag was given, and the national anthem was played. The following regional officers,
governors, and guests were in attendance:

NCCC #
1 ER-111
2 ER-114
3 ER-323
4 ER-450
5 ER-118
6 ER-118
7 ER-263
8 ER-372
9 ER-372
10 ER-372
11 ER431
12 ER-001
13 ER-321
14 ER-321
15 ER-172
16 ER455
17 ER-455
18 ER-455
19 ER-364
20 ER-364
21 ER-196
22 ER-196
23 ER-196
24 ER-196
25 ER-0938
26 ER-098
27 ER-098
28 ER-098
29 ER-093
30 ER-0338
31 ER-190
32 ER-190
33 ER-093
34 ER-093
35 ER-266
36 ER-357
37 ER-390
38 ER-108

Club

USA-1
USA-1
TCV
LVCA
AACC
AACC
BACC
CA
CA
CA
CACC
CCA
cce
cce
CCND
CLMD
CLMD
CLMD
cmMmce
cMcce
CPCC
CcPCC
CPCC
cPcC
cvce
cvce
cvce
cvce
cvece
FSCC
GBV
GBV
KScC
KScc
Lcce
NVCC
PMCC
Ycce

ER CLUBS REPRESENTED

NAME
Regional Exec; USA-1 Corvette Club
Regional Treas; USA-1 Corvette Club
Regional Sec; Tri-County Vettes

RCD; Lehigh Valley Corvette Association

Allentown Area Corvette Club
Allentown Area Corvette Club

Bel Air Corvette Club

Corvette Annapolis

Corvette Annapolis

Corvette Annapolis

Capital Area Corvette Club

Corvette Club of America
Chesapeake Corvette Club
Chesapeake Corvette Club

Corvette Club of Northern Deleware
Corvettes Limited of Maryland
Corvettes Limited of Maryland
Corvettes Limited of Maryland
Central Maryland Corvette Club
Central Maryland Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Cumberland Valley Corvette Club
Cumberland Valley Corvette Club
Cumberland Valley Corvette Club
Cumberland Valiley Corvette Club
Cumberiand Valley Corvette Club
Free State Corvette Club

G-Burg Vettes

G-Burg Vettes

Keystone State Corvette Club
Keystone State Corvette Club
Lancaster County Corvette Club
Northern Virginia Corvette Club
Pocono Mountains Corvette Club
York County Corvette Club

Total attendance

GOVERNOR

Karen Port
Brian Gallagher
Craig Kahle
Dave Hornung

George Gallant

Bruce Eliott
Gus Bartoli

Dane Berry
Dave Morales
Hank Miller

Greg Moorin

Chet Chippie

Dave Walter
Art Wildner
Roland Driver

Barry Thomas

Lonnie Jackson
George Skalkeas
Jospeh Verola
Greg Gable

20

GUEST
Jeff Port

Bud Benton

Steve Angell
Joyce Angell

Dave Young

John Allen

Sharon Miller
Don Craig

Ron Blombad
Bill Trethaway
John Merris

Chris Chippie

Jay Gift
EJ Andreas

George Andreas
Sally Walter

Jim Wynne

Lydia Thomas

18



ER CLUBS NOT REPRESENTED

NCCC # Club NAME GOVERNOR
1 ER430 AcCcCC Aquia Creek Corvette Club Cindy Manire
2 ER-354 ADCC American Dream Corvette Club Lamar Kolb
3 ER-079 BCAC Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City Ron Agasar
4 ER-366 BCC Beachcombers Corvette Club Lawrence Stweart
5 ER-031 CCASSN County Corvette Association Stan Bachmura
6 ER-451 CCcCC Chester County Corvette Club Warren Troisi
7 ER-025 CCNEPA Corvette Club of Northeastern Pa George Fanucci
8 ER442 ESCC Eastern Shore Corvette Club John Buchanan
9 ER-343 HRCC Hampton Roads Corvette Club Bryan Ratliff
10 ER-050 PCCC Perry County Corvette Club Carl Smith
11 ER-386 TSCA Tri-State Corvette Association Donald Kasner

ANNUAL AWARDS PRESENTATION: Bud Benton, 1998 RCD: Bud handed out the overall and individual
category awards to their recipients and/or their governors. This year’s jackets were a blue denim style with off-
white sleeves and off-white lettering . The golf shirts were a navy blue with gold lettering. The patches are not yet
completed and will be sent to the winners at a later date. Certificates were also printed and handed out. Bud
thanked al the competitors, noting quite a few close races. Cumberland Valley Corvette Club was awarded the
overall club championship, and Governor Walte: reflected in noting that, if based on individual awards and not total
club points, Tri-County Vettes, who had both the men’s and woman’s overall winners; and who placed first in
almost every category; would have won the championship.

SECRETARY’S REPORT: Brian Gallagher. A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the
secretary’s report, sent out by Jeff in lieu of the January meeting. Being no additions or corrections, a motion was
made, seconded, and approved to accept. Brian confirmed with all the new governor changes, everyone has received
their post cards denoting the meetings. Any address changes must be given to George, and then to Brian.

TREASURER’S REPORT: Karen Port. Karen handed out register reports dated 1/1/99 thru 3/16/99;
stating our balance for the period at $733.12 This is the first time in a while where we are in the black and that is
due to a large part of the Funtastic raffle. A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the treasurer’s
report as presented. All in favor.

REGIONAL MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR’S REPORT: Brian Gallagher for George Fanucci. Our total
membership is now at 1,966 members. We (the East Region) are still the largest region in the country, have the
largest number of clubs (32), and have THE laigest club in the country- Lancaster County Corvette Club. The East

Region generated $33,660.00 to National Council this year. Any club who has not 1eceived their membership
packets from national should notify George asap.

REGIONAL COMPETITION DIRECTOR’S REPORT: Craig Kahle.

The National Awards patches: will be given out at the April National Governors meeting.

Event Results: Must be submitted on time. Sanctions will be suspended if deadlines are not adhered to

High Speed Licenses: Currently out of stock.

Competition Rules Discussion: Several items were discussed at the National Meeting regarding oil pan drain
plugs, removing emissions equipment on group 2 cars, head modifications, and Hoosier A3503 tires not being legal
for group 1 cars. Tread wear and depth will be considered in future tire classifications. Noted is that not all tire sizes
are available from all manufacturers in run flats. This will be brought up again in April. A suggestion for annual
helmet inspections rather than at each event is being considered. Sectional events are still limited to the 7 event
per day rule. After a 1equest by YCCC to have one sanction cover a 2 day event, it was reaffitmed that one
sanction is required for each day. Regarding tie breakers at concours shows- if the entrant leaves before the tie
breaker is completed, he looses. ’



Postage increases: $16.50 or (50) 33 cent stamps for 2 or 3 flyers; $33 or 100 stamps for 4-6 flyers; and $49 50 or
150 stamps for 7-9 flyers. NOTE: any additional printed info will be considered another flyer to calculate postage.
Multiple flyers should be collated and stuffed in envelopes if possible. Sanction Requests should be complete with
chairman names and signatures or signed by the governor and initialed.

CALANDER changes:

DATE CLUB SANCTION # EVENT

4/18 CCND N-012 NON SANCT PEOPLES CHOICE
5/2 YCCC N-010 NON SANCT PEOPLES CHOICE
6/5 BACC E-009 CANCELLED CONCOURS
6/20 TCV E-088 PEOPLES CHOICE

6/26 USA-1 E-089 PEOPLES CHOICE

7/25 AACC N-009 NON SANCT PEOPLES CHOICE
8/15 CcvCceC E-084 FUNKHANNA

8/15 CvCcC N-011 NON SANCT PEOFLES CHOICE
8/15 BACC E-086, E-087 DOUBLE RALLYE

9/25 CvVCC E-085 CONCOURS

10/17 CA E-090, E-091 DOUBLE RALLYE

10/17 KSCC N-013 NON SANCT PEOPLES CHOICE

Trophy fund money: Clubs should pay Ciaig, not Karen, after each event or at year’s end, which ever is better for
them. Checks payable to ER NCCC Trophy Fund E MAIL address for Craig is valleyvettes@geocities.com

REGIONAL EXECUTIVE’S REPORT: Jeff Port. National Governors Meeting: An opening for a DIRECTOR of
SPONSORSHIP has been noted. Resumes are to be brought to the Apzil Meeting. This is an appointed position,
unlike the business manager, who changes every two years An assistant to VP of Membership has been named:
BAMBI COX, our former RCD in the east Region, now living in N Carolina.

K&K INSURANCE has offered our clubs an insurance rider covering club property such as timers, cones,
and club trailers. Contact PAM WALKER at 1-800-348-1839 for info. They may also offer us a 3 year liability
package in lieu of the annual one now in existence.

NEWSLETTER contest. Deadline is May 15, 1999 for all submitted entires.

TAX RETURNS- Betty Parks has offered her services to do them, saving us $3000, instead of having a CPA do
them.

NATIONAL OFFICES: The offices of VP, Business MGR, Sgt of Aims, and Secretary are open for bid. Anyone
interested in running oft a national office should contact George Fanucci for an application.

SECRET BALLOTS: a discussion was held regarding the use of secret ballots. More will be said on this in the
future. Both sides presented valid points.

OLD BUSINESS:

There are 4 Internet sites of mention: www.corvettesncce.org
www.corvettesncce.org/fcoal htmi
www.corvette-paradise.com/conv99.html
html:/ /members.aol.com/emmcccl /erncec html

Our web site is getting about 6 hits per day, showing interest. In the future, we can hopefully scan all the
clubs flyers directly into this for up to date current information. We are looking into another Internet Service
Provider to get more space for more info, which could include selling ads fiom businesses and returning some
profits back to us. Jeff is looking into this ALSO: any clubs with a home page are asked to send the link to Jeff and
to BUD BENTON, so we can all be tied together

2003 CONVENTION: We are looking into hosting a convention in our region. This will need a lot of work and
planning, A survey was sent to all governors to inquiry their members 1egarding some convention questions Among
these are if they would be in favor of a cruise type setting, or reducing the length of the convention to 3 or 4 days.
Please forward your clubs ideas to George Gallant (BACC, as well as forwarding back to Jim Harris We are
considering using CARLISLE weekend as an incentive for attendance.



Deadlines for current BLUE BARS contributions will be JUNE 1; & SEPT 1, 1999.

NEW BUSINESS: Bud Benton, our former RCD, has offered a unique opportunity for anyone 18 yrs old or older,
who wishes to work at Nazareth Speedway during either the CART race (Apr 30-May?2); the Bush Grand National
race (May 22,23) ; or the TRUCK race (July 16-18) . Said workers will be given permission to enter the pit areas,etc,
after their work is completed. By doing so, the SCCA body who 1uns autocrosses at the track is able to retain the
use of the facilities. Anyone interested should contact BUD at 610- 252-0989 or E Mail him at bis@sbsolutions.

PA CORVETTE LICENSE PLATE: PEN DOT was contacted regarding tooling up a special vanity plate for us, the East
Region. They require a minimum of 300 applicants. Bring this back to your clubs and lets get a feel of the interest
here. There would be an NCCC logo as well as ours.

BEL AIR CORVETTE CLUB is hosting a real nice MALL show on Aug 21, 1999-Contact Gov. George Gallant for info.
FUN TASTIC RAFFLE: Once again we are holding this raffle for the benefit of our region. Tickets are $5 each, with
the winner to be drawn at the YCCC awards presentation at Cailisle on aug 28, 1999 The package includes a
weekend for 2 at the FREE STATE weekend event plus 500 in cash OR, the winner may chocse $750 in cash
only. This was a great fund 1aiser for 1998 and lets make 1999 even better.

**REMINDER**: As a condition of having our meetings at the Old Country Buffet, everyone is REQUIRED to
purchase a meal.

With no further business to be brought before the membership, the meeting was adjourned at 2:05 PM. The
next East Region Meeting will be held 11Am, Saturday June 12, 1999, at the Old Country Buffet in
Mechainsburg,PA

Respectively Submitted,

Bréian K. Gallaghen

East Region Secretary.



EAST REGION NCCC --minutes...Jun 12, 1999

The regular meeting of the East Region NCCC was called to order at 11:20 AM by Regional Executive Jeff Port. The

pledge of allegiance to the flag was given, and the national anthem was played. The following regional officers,
governors, and guests were in attendance:
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NCCC #
ER-111
ER-323
ER-450
ER-025
ER-118
ER-372
ER-001
ER455
ER-455
ER-196
ER-196
ER-190
ER-093
ER-357
ER-108
ER-354
ER-430
ER430
ER-031

NCCC #

ER-263
ER-079
ER-366
ER-431
ER-321
ER-172
ER-364
ER-456
ER-098
ER-442
ER-038
ER-343
ER-266
ER-050
ER-390

ER-386

Club
USA-1
TCV
LVCA
CCNEPA
AACC
CA
CCA
CLMD
CLMD
CPCC
CPCC
GBV
KscCC
NVCC
YcccC
ADCC
ACCC
ACCC
CCASSN

Club

BACC
BCAC
BCC
CACC
CcccC
CCND
CMCC
CGCC
CvCC
ESCC
FScC
HRCC
LCCC
PCCC
PMCC

TSCA

ER CLUBS REPRESENTED

NAME
Regional Exec; USA-1 Corvette Club
Regional Sec; Tri-County Vettes

RCD; Lehigh Valley Corvette Association

RMD; Corvette Club of NE Penna
Allentown Area Corvette Club
Corvetie Annapoiis

Corvette Club of America

Corvettes Limited of Maryland
Corvettes Limited of Maryland
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
G-Burg Vettes

Keystone State Corvette Club
Northern Virginia Corvette Club
York County Corvette Club
American Dream Corvette Club
Aquia Creek Corvette Club

Aquia Creek Corvette Club

County Corvette Association

Total attendance
ER CLUBS NOT REPRESENTED

NAME

Bel Air Corvette Club

Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City
Beachcombers Corvette Club
Capital Area Corvette Club
Chesapeake Corvette Club
Corvette Club of Northern Delaware
Central Maryland Corvette Club
Classic Glass Corvette Club
Cumberland Valley Corvette Club
Eastern Shore Corvette Cliub

Free State Corvette Club

Hampton Roads Corvette Club
Lancaster County Corvette Club
Perry County Corvette Club
Pocono Mountains Corvette Club

Tri-State Corvette Association

GOVERNOR
Jeff Port, PG
Brian Gallagher
Craig Kahle
George Fanucci
Dave Hornung
Bruce Eliioft
Gus Bartoli
Hank Miller

Chet Chippie
Roland Driver
Barry Thomas
George Skalkeas
Greg Gable
Lamar Kolb

Jeff Wehmeyer

Butch Rokosz

16

TOWN

Bel Air, MD

Atlantic City, NJ
Virginia Beach, VA
Olney, MD

Essex, MD
Wilmington, DE
Rockville, MD

E. Greenville, PA
Mechanicsburg, PA
Salisbury, MD
Catonsville, MD
Newport News, VA
Lancaster, PA

New Bloomfield, PA
Milford, PA

Philadelphia, PA

GUEST

Sharon Miller
Bill Trethaway

Nan Wehmeyer

3

GOVERNOR

George Gallant
Ron Agasar
Tom Chorlton
Steve Holloway
Dane Berry
David Morales
Greg Moorin
Peter Frank
Dave Walter
John Buchanan
Art Wildner
Bryan Ratliff
Lonnie Jackson
Carl Smith
Jospeh Verola

Donald Kasner



SECRETARY’S REPORT: Brian Gallagher A correction to the March 20, 1999 minutes regarding the
treasurer’s report was noted. The coirect ending balance was $2,330 01 with a positive inflow of $733 12. A motion
was then made, seconded, and approved to accept the secietary’s report, as mailed to all governors. Brian
confirmed with all the new governor changes, everyone has received their post cards denoting the meetings. Any
address changes must be given to George, and then to Brian.

TREASURER’S REPORT: Jeff Port for Karen Port. Jeff handed out register reports dated 1/1/99 thru
6/7/99; stating our balance for the period at $2,338.47; with an outfow of ($883.06) . A motion was made,
seconded, and approved to accept the treasurer’s report as presented. All in favor, Noteworthy is that as of this
date only $50 in Funtastic raffle tickets has been turned in. This was our big money maker last year. Lets push

these tickets. Also, we 1eceived $195 in NCCC rebate money. The Trophy fund money denoted for 1999 should be
noted for 1998, $286.50 plus $65 50.

REGIONAL MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR’S REPORT: George Fanucci Our total membership is now at
2,048 members. We have a new club, CLASSIC GLASS CORVETTE CLUB out of East Greenville, PA, and their

governor is PETER FRANK. “Member at Large” applications can be given to George or have the person sign up via
the NCCC web site.

REGIONAL COMPETITION DIRECTOR’S REPORT: Craig Kahle
The National Awards patches were given out. The following were the top 10 men’s and ladie’s places for 1998:

1. RICK SERFASS- TCV 1 BEVERLY LESH-TCV

2. BRIAN GALLAGHER-TCV 2. SALLY WALTER-CVCC

3. TONY DENISEWICZ-LCCC 3. BONNIE SERFASS-TCV

4. JAY GIFT-CVCC 4. CHRIS CHIPPIE-CPCC

5. JOHN MERRIS-CPCC S. LIINDA ZULLINGER-CVCC
6. CURT HUDSON-CPCC 6. LISA MARCINO-CCNEPA
7. CHET CHIPPIE-CPCC 7. JOYCE ANGEL-CA

8. CHARLIE GROSS-TCV 8. EJ ANDREAS-CVCC

9. DAVE WALTER-CVCC 9. NANCY DUTCHKO-CPCC
10. BILL TRETHAWAY-CPCC 10. SUE GALLAGHER-TCV

BIGGEST NEWS: The Free State Corvette Club has changed the October 2, 1999 Rallye to a non-sanctioned event, however the
double concours is still sanctioned. ‘

Competition Rules Discussion: Several items were discussed at the National Meeting. The tires allowed in the
Street Class for C-5’s can include NON-EMT tires as long as they are of the type such as GSC or EAGLES- not the
G-FORCE or Kuhmo type. In Group ONE, a DOT dual puipose tire will be allowed, however in Group ONE STREET,
a DOT-original street tire is required, with a minimum treadwear rating of 110 and a minimum tread depth of
11/32>.

RULEBOOK 2000. A lot of changes are being considered One draft has each club hosting 8 sanctions up from 7,
and 4 per day at the same location. Also, class combining is being discussed. For example, in class A & B, and C
& D, and MOD A & B. The late model classes E thru H are not being considered for changes. POINTS awarding
may change. In speed events, an overall FTD may get 11 points and a group FTD may get 10.

The following are being looked at: Rollbar specs; possible fire suits required in all high speed events; and Snell 95
helmets- which appears a definite change.

E MAIL address for Craig is valleyvettes@geocities com

REGIONAL EXECUTIVE’S REPORT: Jeff Port. National Governors Meeting: JULY in DENVER.. Anyone
going??? Let Jeff know so we can have representation.

Another reminder for selling the FUNTASTIC raffle tickets . We need to promote this. The drawing will be at
CARLISLE on Aug 28, 1999 Our Web page now has flyers on it, and is getting 300 hits a month
http://members.aol.com/erncccl/erncee. him

National newsletter competition has 25 clubs competing and 5 are from the East Region.

National Governor’ meeting vote was 96 to 93 in favor of St Louis over Louisville




OLD BUSINESS:

There are 3 Internet sites of mention: www,corvettesncec.org
www.corvette-paradise.com/conv99.html
PA CORVETTE LICENSE PLATE: PEN DOT was contacted regarding tooling up a special vanity plate for us, the
East Region. They require a minimum of 300 applicants. Bring this back to your clubs and lets get a feel of the
interest here. There would be an NCCC logo as well as ours.

NEW BUSINESS: The 1998 Competition Award was given to Cumberland Valley Coorvette Club.
This trophy goes to the top club in the region, and is up for grabs on an annual basis.

If any clubs experience a death of a member, please let JEFF know. They hold a moment of silence at the
National meetings for deceased members.

*REMINDER™: As a condition of having our meetings at the Old Country Buffet, everyone is REQUIRED
to purchase a meal.

With no further business to be brought before the membership, the meeting was adjourned at 12:05 PM

The next East Region Meeting will be held 11Am, Saturday Aug i4, 1959, at the Cid Couantry Buffet in
Mechanicsburg,PA

Respectively Submitted,

Brian K. Gallagher

East Region Secietary



"EAST REGION NCCC --Minutes...Aug 14, 1999

The regular meeting of the East Region NCCC was called to order at 11:12 AM by Regional Executive Jeff Port.

The pledge of allegiance to the flag was given.The national anthem was not played. The following regional
officers, governors, and guests were in attendance:
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NCCC #
ER-111
ER-111
ER-323
ER-450
ER-025
ER-001
ER-455
ER-455
ER-455
ER-455
ER-196
ER-196
ER-190
ER-093
ER-357
ER-031
ER-390
ER-431
ER-364
ER-321
ER-098
ER-098
ER-430
ER-266

ER-118
ER-354
ER-263
ER-079
ER-366
ER-372
ER-172
ER-458
ER-442
ER-0338
ER-343
ER-050
ER-386
ER-108

Club
USA-1
USA-1
TCV
LVCA
CCNEPA
CCA
CLMD
CLMD
CLMD
CLMD
CPCC
CPCC
GBV
KSCC
NVCC
CCASSN
PMCC
CACC
cMCC
ccc
cvcc
CvCC
ACCC
LCCC

Club

AACC
ADCC
BACC
BCAC
BCC
CA
CCND
CGCC
ESCC
FSCC
HRCC
PCCC
TSCA
YCCC

ER CLUBS REPRESENTED

NAME
Regional Exec; USA-1 Corvette Club
USA-1 Corvette Club
Regional Sec; Tri-County Vettes

RCD; Lehigh Valley Corvette Association

RMD; Corvette Club of NE Penna
Corvette Club of America

Corvettes Limited of Maryland
Corvettes Limited of Maryland
Corvettes Limited of Maryland
Corvettes Limited of Maryland
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
G-Burg Vettes

Keystone State Corvette Club
Northern Virginia Corvette Club
County Corvette Association
Pocono Mountains Corvette Club
Capital Area Corvette Club

Central Maryland Corvette Club
Chesapeake Corvette Club
Cumberland Valley Corvette Club
Cumberland Valley Corvette Club
Aquia Creek Corvette Club
Lancaster County Corvette Club

Total attendance
ER CLUBS NOT REPRESENTED
NAME

Allentown Area Corvette Club
American Dream Corvette Club

Bel Air Corvette Club

Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City
Beachcombers Corvette Club
Corvette Annapolis

Corvette Club of Northern Deleware
Classic Glass Corvette Club
Eastern Shore Corvette Club

Free State Corvette Club

Hampton Roads Corvette Club
Perry County Corvette Club
Tri-State Corvette Association

York County Corvette Club

GOVERNOR GUEST

Jeff Port

Karen Port

8rian Gallagher

Craig Kahle

George Fanucci

Gus Bartoli

Hank Miller
Sharon Miller
Patty Craig
Don Craig
Chris Chippie

Chet Chippie

Roland Driver

Barry Thomas

George Skalkeas

Butch Rokosz

Jospeh Verola

Steve Holloway

Greg Moorin

Dane Berry

Dave Walter
Jay Gift

Jeff Wehmeyer

Scott Royer

18 6

GOVERNGR

Dave Hornung
Lamar Kolb
George Gallant
Ron Agasar
Tom Chorlton
Bruce Elliott
Dave Morales
Peter Frank
John Buchanan
Art Wildner
Bryan Ratliff
Carl Smith
Donald Kasner
Greg Gable



SECRETARY’S REPORT: Brian Gallagher. A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the
secretary’s report, as mailed to all governors. Brian confirmed with all the new governor changes, everyone has

received their post cairds denoting the meetings. Any address changes must be given to George, and then to
Brian.

TREASURER'’S REPORT: Karen Port. Jeff handed out register reports dated 6/3/99 thru 8/5/99;
stating our balance for the period at $3,028.95; with an infow of ($677.95) . A motion was made, seconded,

and approved to accept the tieasurer’s report as presented. All in favor Noteworthy is that as of this date we
are about $1,000 over the balance we had in 1998,

REGIONAL MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR’S REPORT: George Fanucci. Our total membership is now at
2,098 members. We are the largest region in the country, however we no longer have the largest club. LCCC
has been replaced by Desert Corvette Association as the largest club with 289 members. LCCC currently has

278. Two governor changes are of note: Scott Royer will replace Lonnie jackson at LCCC, and Leesa Towles
will replace Art Wildner at FSCC.

REGIONAL COMPETITION DIRECTOR’S REPORT: Craig Kahle.

A competition report was handed out current as of the mini convention in July. CVCC is ranked number one
club, followed by CPCC, CCNEPA, LCCC, & GBV. Overall Men’s division top spot is JAY GIFT, CVCC, Women’s
division is SALLY WALTER, CVCC.

Results from E-064, a concours show hosted by Eastern Shore Corvette Club, ER442, on 6/12/99, have not
been received, and therefore any individuals attending this show will not get their points. No response fiom the
governor to Craig leaves him no choice per the rule book.

The Free State Corvette Club has changed the October 2, 1999 Rallye to a non-sanctioned event, however the
double concours is still sanctioned.

CVCC has added a rallye on 11/8/99....E-094
E MAIL address for Craig is valleyvettes@geocities.com

REGIONAL EXECUTIVE’S REPORT: Jeff Port,

This will be the last year Jeff will be RE for the 1egion. Regretfully, he cannot devote the time and effort
required to run the region efficiently.

Our Web page now has flyers and competition points on it, and is getting 300 hits a month.
http://members.aol.com/erncecl/erncee.htm check it out.

OLD BUSINESS:
Year 2003 convention is still being planned George Gallant is heading this project, but needs help. He

was the cooridinator in 1990 and the region profited about $8,000 for his efforts. We need this profit again, so
lets all help however we can.

There are 3 Internet sites of mention: wWww.corvettesnece.org
www.corvettesncee.org/fcoal html

NEW BUSINESS:

Some governors have received a letter from Chevrolet concerning Trademark Authorization. A bill for
$500 was included, however at this time it is being waived. DO NOT PAY THIS BILL

In the past, we have printed up a REGIONAL CALANDER Members pictures have been put on, and it
was a nice thing Perhaps we could try this again sometime.

NOMINATIONS: For 2000 are open. Will Close in OCT, and we will vote in DEC.

The following officers have accepted their positions for 2000: Secretary; BRIAN GALLAGHER; Treasurer;
KAREN PORT; RMD: GEORGE FANUCCI. RE & RCD offices are still available.

GOOD OF THE ORDER: LVCC is hosting a concours show 8/15 for benefit of the Children’s Home of
Easton, and CVCC is hosting a funkhanna the same day Both events will be of interest to everyone. CVCC’s
annual rallye at Carlisle is also an event to consider.



*REMINDER**: As a condition of having our meetings at the Old Country Buffet, everyone is
- REQUIRED to purchase a meal.

With no further business to be brought before the membership, the meeting was adjourned at 12:10

PM. The next East Region Meeting will be held 11Am, Saturday Oct 9, 1999, at the Old Country Buffet in
Harrissburg,PA *exexNOT THE SAME LOCATION OF AUGUST MEETING*

Respectively Submitted,

Brian K. Gallagher

East Region Secretary.



99attend

NCCC # Club NAME GOVERNOR JAN | MAR |JUN| AUG |OCT | DEC | #
1 1 ER-118 |AACC Allentown Area Corvette Club Dave Hornung NO X X 2
2 2|ER-3564 |ADCC American Dream Corvette Club Lamar Kolb X 1
3 3|[ER-430 |ACCC Aquia Creek Corvette Club Jeff Wehmeyer MTG X X 2
4 4/ ER-366 |BCC Beachcombers Corvette Club Tom Chorlton 0
5 5/ ER-263 |BACC Bel Air Corvette Club George Gallant X 1
6 6|ER-079 |BCAC Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City Ron Agasar 0
7 7|ER-431 |CACC Capital Area Corvette Club Steve Holloway PG X 2
8 8 ER-364 |CMCC Central Maryland Corvette Club Greg Moorin X X 2
9 9/ER-196 |CPCC Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club Chet Chippie X X X 3
10 10|ER-321 |CCC Chesapeake Corvette Club Dane Berry X X 2
11 11|ER-456 |CGCC Classic Glass Corvette Club Peter Frank 0
12 12|ER-372 |CA Corvette Annapolis Bruce Elliott X X 2
13 13|ER-001 |CCA Corvette Club of America Gus Bartoli X X X 3
14 14 [ER-025 |CCNEPA |Corvette Club of Northeastern Pa George Fanucci X X 2
15 15|ER-172 |CCND Corvette Club of Northern Deleware Dave Morales X 1
16 16 ER455 |CLMD Corvettes Limited Of Maryland Hank Miller X X X 3
17 17|ER-031 |CCASSN |County Corvette Association Butch Rokosz X X 2
18 18|ER-098 [|CVCC Cumberland Valley Corvette Club Dave Walter X X 2
19 19(ER-442 |ESCC Eastern Shore Corvette Club. John Buchanan 0
20 20(ER-038 |FSCC Free State Corvette Club Art Wildner X 1
21 21{ER-190 |GBV G-Burg Vettes Roland Driver X X X 3
22 22|ER-343 |HRCC Hampton Roads Corvette Club Bryan Ratliff 0
23 23 ER-093 |KSCC Keystone State Corvette Club Barry Thomas X X X 3
24 24| ER-266 |LCCC Lancaster County Corvette Club Scott Royer X X 2
25 25/ER-450 |LVCA Lehigh Valley Corvette Association Craig Kahle . X X X 3
26 26 ER-357 |NVCC Northern Virginia Corvette Club George Skalkeas X X X 3
27 27 ER-050 |PCCC Perry County Corvette Club Carl Smith 0
28 28|ER-390 |PMCC Pocono Mountains Corvette Club Jospeh Verola X X 2
29 29|ER-323 |TCV Tri-County Vettes Brian Gallagher X X X 3
30 30|ER-386 |TSCA Tri-State Corvette Association Donald Kasner 3
31 31|ER-111 |USA-1 USA-1 Corvette Club Karen Port X |PG| X 3
32 32|ER-108 |YCCC York County Corvette Club Greg Gable X X 2
33 33

34 total attendance 0 21 | 16 | 18




EAST REGION NCCC --Minutes...Oct 9, 1999

The regular meeting of the East Region NCCC was called to order at 11:40 AM by Regional Executive Jeff Port.

The pledge of allegiance to the flag was given The national anthem was not played. The following regional
officers, governors, and guests were in attendance:

NCCC #
1 ER-111
2 ER-11
3  ER-323
4  ER-450
5 [ER-025
6 ER-196
7  ER-196
8 ER-196
9 ER-190
10 ER-093
ii ER-357
12  ER-431
13 ER-364
14 ER-321
15 ER-098
16 ER-430
17 ER-266
18 ER-108
19 ER-108
20 ER-050
21 ER-038
22 ER-038
23 ER-038
24 ER-038
25 ER-354
26 ER-354
27 ER-263
28  ER-118
NCCC #
1 ER-366
2 ER-079
3 ER-456
4 ER-372
5 ER-001
6 ER-172
7 ER-455
8 ER-031
9 ER-442
10 ER-343
11 ER-050
12 ER-390

Club
USA-1
USA-1
TCV
LVCA
CCNEPA
CPCC
CPCC
CPCC
GBV
KSCC
NVCT
CACC
cMcCcC
CcccC
cvcce
ACCC
LCCC
YCCC
YCCC
PCCC
FSCC
FSCC
FSCC
FSCC
ADCC

ADCC

BACC
AACC

Club

BCC
BCAC
CGCC
CA
CCA
CCND
CLMD
CCASSN
ESCC
HRCC
PCCC
PMCC

ER CLUBS REPRESENTED

NAME
Regional Exec; USA-1 Corvette Club
USA-1 Corvette Club
Regional Sec; Tri-County Vettes

RCD; Lehigh Valley Corvette Association

RMD; Corvette Club of NE Penna
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
G-Burg Vettes

Keystone State Corvette Club
nNorinern Virginia Corvetie Club
Capital Area Corvette Club

Central Maryland Corvette Club
Chesapeake Corvette Club
Cumberland Valley Corvette Club
Aquia Creek Corvette Club
Lancaster County Corvette Club
York County Corvette Club

York County Corvette Club

Perry County Corvette Club

Free State Corvette Club

Free State Corvette Club

Free State Corvette Club

Free State Corvette Club

American Dream Corvette Club

American Dream Corvette Club

Bel Air Corvette Club
Allentown Area Corvette Club

Total attendance
ER CLUBS NOT REPRESENTED
NAME

Beachcombers Corvette Club
Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City
Classic Glass Corvette Club
Corvette Annapolis

Corvette Club of America

Corvette Club of Northern Deleware
Corvettes Limited Of Maryland
County Corvette Association
Eastern Shore Corvette Club
Hampton Roads Corvette Club
Perry County Corvette Club
Pocono Mountains Corvette Club

GOVERNOCR GUEST
Jeff Port
Karen Port
Brian Gallagher
Craig Kahle
George Fanucci
Bill Hudson

Chet Chippie
Bill Trethaway

Roland Driver

Barry Thomas

Ceorge Skalkeas

Steve Holloway

Ron Bomblad,proxy

Dane Berry

Dave Walter

Jeff Wehmeyer

Scott Royer

Greg Gable
Glen Reigart

_ Bobby Campbell

Leesa Towles
Pat Ruddick
Richard Ruddick
Bobby Towels

Lamar Kolb
Martha Kolb
George Gallant
Dave Hornung
19 9

GOVERNOR

Tom Choriton
Ron Agasar
Peter Frank
Bruce Elliott
Gus Bartoli
Dave Morales
Hank Miller
Butch Rokosz
John Buchanan
Bryan Ratliff
Carl Smith
Jospeh Verola



SECRETARY’S REPORT: Brian Gallagher A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the
secretary’s report, as mailed to all governors. Brian confirmed with all the new governor changes, everyone has
received their post cards denoting the meetings Any address changes must be given to Geoige, and then to
Brian.

TREASURER’S REPORT: Karen Port. Karen handed out register reports dated 8/6/99 thru 10/7/99;
stating our balance for the period at $2,124.38; with an outfow of ($904.57) .We had a negative cash flow as
of 10/7/99 of ($1,097.15) partly due to the funtastic raffle winner chosing the $750 in cash prize. The total loss
on the raffle was ($285.00) A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the treasurer’s report as
presented All in favor.

REGIONAL MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR’S REPORT: George Fanucci. Our total membership is now at
2,147 members. There are 14,336 nationally Renewals are coming to you. Read your instructions carefully.
You must have them in to George by NCV 24, 1999 not the DEC meeting

REGIONAL COMPETITION DIRECTOR’S REPORT: Craig Kahle/ Brian Gallagher.

A competition report was handed out current as of Oct 9, 1999. CVCC is ranked number one club, followed

by CPCC, GBV, LCCC, & TCV. Overall Men’s division top spot is JAY GIFT, CVCC, Women’s division is SALLY

WALTER, CVCC. Trophy fund money is still due from a lot of clubs. Sending one check at year’s end is OK.

Please send to Karen Port 1371 Seibert Rd, Bellefonte, PA 16823

Brian attended the National Governoi’s Mesting in Louisville in Sept He reported that the Year 2000 rulebook

has been appiroved with some changes from the current one. One item of most interest is that the proposal of

increasing the sanctions to 8 per year was rejected. Sanctions remain at 7 per year per club. Also, no sanctions
will be granted during the National Convention in July as was previously considered All governors should be
sending results to the RCD not the VP of Comp; and such results should be gone over for mistakes. Complete

NCCC numbers are required, not that one is “pending” . Also, times or scores are required. Another note on

flyers: the info WILL include the date of the sanction, type of event, region, host club, location city and state

*  Sectional bids have been removed from the 2000 book; as is master grouping for trophies. In place of

master grouping, in group I-s; [, lI: classes A & B are now class A/B; classes C & D are now class C/D; and

class H is confitmed for the C5. In group lII, Mod A & Mod B are now Mod A/B; and class H for the CS5.

* A clarification was made regarding the use of the CORSA Pace car exhaust system for the C5 cars. It

remains a legal group I-S & group I exhaust system as long as it consists of the original diameter tubing and

1etains as much functionality as possible as the originally installed factory part. This vote was unanimous.

¢ Itis now REQUIRED of a host club which cancels an event within 24 hrs, or changes location of event, that
they post a member at the original location until the close of registration.

s High Speed Licenses: the minimum requirements have been increased from 7 low speed events to 10 within
the preceding 18 months A 3 yr expiration date will be in effect on all licenses, and a minimum of one high
speed event will be required within that 3 yr period to renew it A new supply of licenses will be issued in
2000 to all RCD’s, who will receive applications from all governors detailing club members attendance at
low speed events for license issuance.

s Tire language for Group I-S was defined. A street tire must have a tread wear rating of greater than 110
and be originally produced with greater than 8/32 inch of tread. Any tire not meeting these requirements
will be placed in Group I

s Air cooling of brakes in Groups I-S, I, & Il is now allowed, and ai1 foil are allowed now on Group II cars.

¢  Group III Mod seat belts must be dated within the past 5 y1s.

¢ Helmets: From now til Jan 1, 2001 the curtent SNELL or DOT 85 is allowed, after this date, SNELL or DOT
S5 will be required.

¢ POINTS: Group FTD winners will now be awarded 10 points, up from 9, and OVERALL FID winners will
receive 11 points, up from 9 A separate FID in Group I-S will be added for pre-1984 and 1984 & up.

e Tire sizes; Must be correct for class and axle, ie: no 17x11 rims on front.

e The business manager is checking into the cost of high speed events’ insurance to be included in our
premiums

* A question Brian asked was if a handicapped driver wanted to enter an autocross, can he? Answer: as long
as he is duly licensed, signs all the waivers, and appears to be able to reasonably operate the vehicle, YES
he may enter.

e E-MAIL address for Craig is vallevvettes(@geocities.com, and for Brian is racingfast@yahoo.com




REGIONAL EXECUTIVE’S REPORT: Jeff Port.

A proposal is being considered to increase our dues by $5 to help support the national raffle fund. The
1999 winner opted for the $20,000 in cash, and we sold the car back to the dealer for $37,000, making $4000
profit on it. However, such a proposal will be met with resistance; can you spell the word extortion? The raffle
madé $15,000 for the NKF. They will still recognize the clubs with 100% participation with an award, One
ticket must be bought for each club member.

All governors have or will receive their national ballots. Please follow all instructions included and make
sure the postmark is before Nov 1, 1999, The only by-laws/standing rule ballot Jeff had a reservation about
was the second page where they want to delete the sentence that a club can be represented only once on the
E-board. The remainder of the proposals are OKAY. Ask your clubs opinions on convention locations and vote
accordingly.

Trademark usage: If you received a letter from Gm regarding the use of their logo, please retain it for
your records. It is a legal document. They appear to be waiving the $500 fee originally requested.

First card rebates: We are seeing some rebates from member usage of this credit card.

Bluebars: deadline is Dec 1, 1999 for submissions.

2000 convention room rates are $99 per nite, not $300 as noted previously

2001 National Governors meetings will be held in ST LOUIS, MO , instead of Louisville KXY Of our 31
clubs, only 15 responded with a vote for this change of location.

Our Web page now has flyers and competition points on it, and is getting 300 hits a month.
http://members.aol.com/erncccl/erncee.htm check it out.

OLD BUSINESS:

Year 2003 convention is beginning to take shape George Gallant,heading this project, handed an
outline of events and duties. He was the coordinator in 1990 and the region profited about $8,000 for his
efforts. We need this profit again, so lets all help however we can. Among the positions needed are:

Director of . ....Hotel/lodging; registration; awards; computer tech person; social activities; youth
program; corvette mall; convention shirts and sports; banquet and parties; refreshments.

Events planned are concours, funkannas, rallye, low and high speeds, ¥4 mile drags. Possible other
events are how to seminars; and a driving school. Call George with any suggestions or volunteers at

410 838 2355 or 410 939 1965. He needs to know the clubs feelings on this. A commitment by the DEC
governors’ meeting is required of the region in general Anyone wishing to help should have a resume piepared
to outline their ability.

Region nominations: George Gallant accepted a nomination for RE, and Brian Gallagher accepted a
nomination for RCD, with the condition that some of the duties be divided among other members. Greg Morin,
CMCC governor proposed this idea and was met with agreement. Karen Port and George Fanucci offered their
services. The office of secietary which Brian already accepted will be put back for nominations in Dec. The
previous candidates for Treasurer and RMD were approved.

NEW BUSINESS:

REGIONAL CALANDER: We did a calendar a few years back with pictures of members rides. Jeff looked
into printing one up again. We can have 500 made for about $1,000, and sell them for $5 each.. netting a $3
profit to the region Ask your members if there is an interest in doing this.

GOOD OF THE ORDER: All the 2000 meetings have been confirmed to be at the Mechanicsburg
location.

»REMINDER**: As a condition of having our meetings at the Old Country Buffet, everyone is
REQUIRED to purchase a meal

With no further business to be brought before the membership, the meeting was adjourned at 1:45 PM.
The next East Region Meeting will be held 11Am, Saturday Dec 4, 1999, at the Old Country Buffet in
Mechanicsbuzrg, PA *e*NOT THE SAME LOCATION OF OCTOBER MEETING*

Respectively Submitted,

Brian XK. Gallagher

East Region Secretary



EAST REGION NCCC --Minutes...Dec 4, 1999

The regular meeting of the East Region NCCC was called to order at 11:30 AM by Regional Executive Jeff Port.

The pledge of allegiance to the flag was given.The national anthem was not played. The following regional officers,
governors, and guests were in attendance:

NCCC #
1 ER-357
2 ER-196
3 ER-323
4 ER-372
5 ER-450
6 ER-321
7 ER-118
8 ER-172
9 ER-098
10 ER-025
11 ER-263
12 ER-108
13 ER-364
14 ER-430
16 ER-390
16 ER-1M11
17 ER-354
18 ER-455
19 ER-456
20 ER-190
21 ER-079
22 ER-268
23 ER-031
24 ER-354
25 ER-372
26 ER-031
27 ER-455
28 ER-196
29 ER-196
30 ER-196
31 ER-098
32 ER-098
33 ER-190
34 ER-357
35 ER-386
36 ER-111
NCCC #

1 ER-366
2 ER-431

3 ER-001

4 ER-038
5 ER-343
6 ER-093
7 ER-050
8 ER-386

Club
NVCC
CPCC
TCV
CA
LVCA
CCC
AACC
CCND
cvCcC
CCNEPA
BACC
YCCC
CMCC
ACCC
PNCC
USA-1
ADCC
CLMD
CGCC
GBV
BCAC
LCCC
CCASSN
ADCC
CA
CCASSN
CLMD
CPCC
CPCC
CPCC
CVCC
CVCC
GBV
NVCC
TSCA
USA-1

Club
BCC
CACC
CCA
FSCC
HRCC
KSCC
PCCC
TSCA

ER CLUBS REPRESENTED

NAME
Northemrn Virginia Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Tri-County Vettes
Corvette Annapolis
Lehigh Valley Corvette Association
Chesapeake Corvette Club
Allentown Area Corvette Club
Corvette Club of Northern Deleware
Cumberland Valley Corvette Club
Corvette Club of Northeastern Pa
Bel Air Corvette Club
York County Corvette Club
Central Maryland Corvette Club
Aquia Creek Corvette Club
Pocono Mountains Corvette Club
USA-1 Corvette Club
American Dream Corvette Club
Corvettes Limited Of Maryland
Classic Glass Corvette Club
G-Burg Vettes
Boardwalk Corvettes of Atlantic City
Lancaster County Corvette Club
County Corvette Association
American Dream Corvette Club
Corvette Annapolis
County Corvette Association
Corvettes Limited Of Maryland
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Central Pennsylvania Corvette Club
Cumberiand Valley Corvette Club
Cumberland Valley Corvette Club
G-Burg Vettes
Northern Virginia Corvette Club
Tri-State Corvette Association
USA-1 Corvette Club

ER CLUBS NOT REPRESENTED

NAME
Beachcombers Corvette Club
Capital Area Corvette Club
Corvette Club of America
Free State Corvette Club
Hampton Roads Corvette Club
Keystone State Corvette Club
Perry County Corvette Club
Tri-State Corvette Association

GOVERNOR GUEST

Andrej Balanc

Bill Hudson

Brian Gallagher

Bruce Elliott

Craig Kahle

Dane Berry

Dave Hormmung

Dave Morales

Dave Walter

George Fanucci

George Gallant

Greg Gable

Greg Moorin

Jeff Wehmeyer

Jospeh Verola

Karen Port

Lamar Kolb

Mitch Meyers,PG

Peter Frank

Roland Driver

Ron Agasar

Scott Royer

Stanley Bachmura
Martha Kolb
Mark Mcintyre
Joann Gimbl
Bob Blomquist
Chris Chippie
Chet Chippie
Bill Trethaway
Sally Walter
Jay Gift
Dennis Morin
George Skalkeas
Ron Gottshalk
Jeff Port, RE

GOVERNOR
Tom Chorliton
Steve Holloway
Gus Bartoli
Leesa Towles
Bryan Ratliff
Barry Thomas
Carl Smith
Donald Kasner



SECRETARY’S REPORT: Brian Gallagher. A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the
secretary’s report, as mailed to all governors, Brian confirmed with all the new governor changes, everyone has
received their post cards denoting the meetings. Any address changes must be given to George, and then to
Brian. Note: as of Jan 1, 2000, the East region Secretary will be CHRIS CHIPPIE of CPCC. Welcome Chris!

TREASURER’S REPORT: Karen Port. Karen handed out register reports dated 1/1/99 thru 11/29/99;
stating our balance for the period at $3,107.45.1t was reported in Oct that we had a total loss on the raffle of
{($285.00). A correction was made that we made $165 instead. Also, the trophy fund has brought in $948, with
approximately $500 still due. This money should be sent to Karen Port 1371 Seibert Rd, Bellefonte, PA
16823. Our Ginnae Mae fund has $3,725.61 and it appears we will not have to dip into this to sustain

ourselves. A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept the treasurer’s report as presented. All in
favor.

REGIONAL MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR’S REPORT: George Fanucci. We renewed 1994 members.
Some clubs have credit coming from NCCC. There is a new application for NCCC which has a second line for a
spouse on the same papet, however you are asked to use all the old forms up first.

REGIONAL COMPETITION DIRECTOR’S REPORT: Craig Kahle/ Brian Gallagher.
The end of year competition report was handed out. CVCC is ranked number one club, followed by CPCC, GBV,
LCCC, & BACC. Overall Men’s division top spot is JAY GIFT, CVCC, Women’s division is SALLY WALTER, CVCC.

e Brian attended the National Governor’s Meeting in Louisville in Nov Our liability insurance package has
been renegotiated and will be for a three year period now. Included in this package will be increased liability
amounts, previously paid for entirely by the individual clubs requiring it. You as a Governor, will need to
keep the insurance binder for this period as proof of insurance. A reminder was made to report ALL
INCIDENTS or ACCIDENTS, no matter how small they may be.

e A discussion was held regarding muffler replacements for Group I-S cars? Per the rule book, it must meet
three criteria: It must be commercially available; mount under the car; and in the original location. It must
meet OEM sizes, and also meet the individual event sound requirements.

s All RCD’s were given a complete copy of the revisions for the 2000 rulebook. All Governors, Regional
Officers, and National Officers will receive a copy directly mailed to them. All members will receive a coupon
in their membership perks packet which must be returned by 5/1/00 for a set of inserts free of charge. After

5/1/00, the inserts or a complete rulebook will be for sale thru the National Distribution Center of NCCC.
NOTE: DO NOT THROW AWAY vour current book.

e A guestion was raised whether to judge a two car class in Concours. The answer is YES. The only provision
in the rule book for not judging a car is in a one car class.

® A question was raised whether an aluminum DART block was legal in MOD B cars. The answer is YES. Any
Corvette or Chevrolet design engine may be used.

¢ The definition of tire tread depth was discussed. It was noted that Group I-S tires must have a minimum of
2/32” tread in all major grooves. If the major tread goes below this figure, the car shall be placed in Group I

e FEarly runs for out of town entrants was discussed. It is permissible for clubs to run the first run of the first
event, then the second run of the second event, etc; giving the out of town entrants the option of leaving

early. NOTE: they will not be allowed to take their runs back to back and prior to the remainder of the
competitors.

® Are upper and lower control arm bushings made from polyurethane legal in Group I, 1984 & up? NO.
Bushings must be stock rubber. It was noted that GM does not sell the rubber bushings alone, however,
they are available if the entire control arm is purchased.

® A quick review of the G-FORCE tires was held. The G-Force KD is a Group I-S tire and the G-Force Rl is a
Group I tire.

e All events must have no ties. It should be announced at the drivers meeting how ties will be broken, ie: next
fastest run, run off, coin flip, etc.

e Group I-S cars are encouraged to use additional safety equipment such as roll bars, cages, safety harnesses,
etc. and remain in Group I-S.
* The following calendar changes and additions were made:

E-008 CA CONCOURS 4/23/00 HAS BEEN CHANGED TO 5/21/00
E-082 YCCC CONCOURS HAS BEEN CANCELLED

E-065 AACC CONCOURS 10/8/00 HAS BEEN CORRECTED TO SHOW THE CORRECT CLUB, WAS ACCC
THE FOTTOWING NON SANCTIONED FEVENTS WERE POSTED



N-011 BCAC CONCOURS 6/4/00
N-012 BCAC CONCOURS 9/10/00
N-013 BCAC CONCOURS 10/15/00
N-014 CGCC CONCOURS 9/24/00

e The procedure for 2000 events will be outlined in a letter to all Governors forth coming. An overview will be
that all sanction requests will be sent to BRIAN, all flyers with checks for postage will be sent to KAREN, and

all event results will be sent to BRIAN- all within the outlined due dates, or the event will be cancelled and no
points allotted per the rule book.

e NOTE: on the calendar due dates: for Non Sanctioned events, the Sanction request due date reflects the 15
days required, not the 70 days that Sanctioned events require, and that the Results due date (15 days after)
will be for the signed waivers ONLY, there are no results for Non Sanctioned events.

¢ E-MAIL address for Brian is racingfast@yahoo.com. Phone is 570-629-5123, evenings please.

REGIONAL EXECUTIVE’S REPORT: Jeff Port.

The By-Laws changes were approved at the National Governors Meeting in KY in NOV. The 2001
convention will be in Bowling Green, KY. There is a GM owners survey on the NCCC site, due in by Jan 1, 2000.

Any club with an event hosting over 50 cars is invited to use the NCCC display. Contact Larry Narwold
for info and procedures. 140 Choctaw Dr, Hendersonville, TN 37075-4621, phone 615 826 2273 or e mail
larryn@taproduce.com

The NKF raffle will still recognize the clubs with 100% participation with an award. One ticket must be
bought for each club member. Deadline for tickets and money to be returned is June 15, 2000.

Trademark usage: Regarding the use of the GM logos. They have waived the $500 fee originally requested,
and have modified the statement to read: You are not permitted to have any writing INSIDE the bow-tie emblem.

Our Web page now has flyers and competition points on it, and is getting 300 hits a month.
http://members.aol.com/ermcccl/emcce.htm check it out.

OLD BUSINESS:

A motion made by Greg Mortin was seconded and approved to submit a bid for the Year 2003
convention. George Gallant, our 2000 RE, has spoken with Jim Hatris, the convention advisor. We need to
submit our formal application Feb 2001. A majority of the governors in attendance were in favor of tying the
convention in with the Corvettes at Carlisle events. Dave Walter will contact Carlisle Productions regarding some
press. We will also research out accommodations between Carlisle and WV, where the speed events will take
place. Note that multiple clubs can work on single events. We will need volunteers for all facets of this.Call

George with any suggestions or volunteers at 410 838 2355 or 410 939 1965. Anyone wishing to help should
have a resume prepared to outline their ability.

NEW BUSINESS: Proxy Vote forms (5) were handed out to all governors and are due back by the JAN
meeting. These are used by the RE at the National Meetings to insure your clubs voice is heard. If you do not
have any, contact George Gallant before the meeting. They require a club seal, notory, or a second club

member’s signature. Also, an Internet publicity form with your clubs pertinent info is available and Jeff Port will
accept them for addition to our web site.

GOOD OF THE ORDER: Chris Chippie, CPCC, has accepted the regional secretary position from Brian,
Welcome Chrisl

*REMINDER**: As a condition of having our meetings at the Old Country Buffet, everyone is
REQUIRED to purchase a meal

With no further business to be brought before the membership, the meeting was adjourned at
1:55 PM. The next East Region Meeting will be held 11Am, Saturday Jan 15, 2000, at the Old Country
Buffet in Mechanicsburg, PA

Respectively Submitted,

Brian K. Gallagher

East Region Secretary.
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